
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

6 September 2019 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee

Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Kate Aspinwall, Sam North, Steve Deakin-Davies, 
Morgan Derbyshire, Steve Jarvis, Kay Tart and Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Moody and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 29 JULY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 29 July 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

6.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
REPORT OF THE SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT 
MANAGER

To consider the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.

(Pages 
13 - 26)

7.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES PROGRESS REPORT
REPORT OF THE SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT 
MANAGER

To consider the Internal Audit Progress Report, the proposed amendments to 
the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan and the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations.

(Pages 
27 - 46)



8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19: UPDATED ACTION 
PLAN FOR 2019/20
REPORT OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

For the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to note the progress made against 
the Action Plan for 2019/20.

(Pages 
47 - 54)

9.  FRAUD POLICY REVIEW
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES

To consider Fraud Prevention Policy.

(Pages 
55 - 78)

10.  RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2019
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

A report to provide the Committee with an update on the Corporate risks and 
the proposed changes to these risks.

(Pages 
79 - 90)

11.  POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The Chairman to lead a discussion regarding possible agenda items for 
future meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON MONDAY, 29TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Councillor Kate Aspinwall (Chairman), Councillor Sam North 
(Vice-Chairman), Morgan Derbyshire, Steve Jarvis, Michael Weeks and 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir (In place of Kay Tart)

In Attendance: Nick Jennings (Shared Anti-Fraud Manager, Shared Anti-Fraud 
Services), Darren Bowler (Assistant Manager, Shared Anti Fraud 
Service), Suresh Patel (Audit Executive Director, Ernst and Young), Julie 
Criek (Ernst and Young), (Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), 
Antonio Ciampa (Accountancy Manager), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and 
Community Engagement Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 2 members of the 
public.

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 1 minutes 15 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kay Tart.

Having give due notice Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir advised that he would be substituting 
for Councillor Tart.

15 MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 minute 45 seconds

Councillor Michael Weeks apologised for his non-attendance at the meeting held on 3 June 
2019.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

16 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 2 minutes 41 seconds

There was no other business notified.

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 2 minutes 45 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question;

(4) The Chairman reminded Members to complete their skills audit. The Service Director – 
Resources was working hard to train members of the Committee to a high standard.

18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – 3 minutes 44 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

19 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE REPORT 

Audio Recording – 3 minutes 50 seconds

The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager, Shared Anti-Fraud Services, introduced the Shared Anti-
Fraud Service Report.

The Assistant Manager, Shared Anti Fraud Service, presented the detail of the report.

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Sam North;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis:
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager and Assistant Manager provided answers to questions 
raised by Members.

A workbook on anti bribery and fraud was given to each Member.

RESOLVED:  That the report entitled Shared Anti-Fraud Service be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to review the 
following:
 The Councils work to combat fraud in 2018/19;
 The performance of SAFS in meeting its KPIs in 2018/19;
 The progress delivering the Councils 2019/20 Anti-Fraud Plan.

20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018 

Audio Recording – 27 minutes 44 seconds

The Policy and Community Engagement Manager presented the report entitled Annual 
Governance Statement 2019 together with the following appendix:

• Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and Action Plan.

Page 6



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
RESOLVED:

(1) That the review of Finance Audit and Risk Committee that advised that it was compliant 
with CIPFA regulations be noted;

(2) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and the amended action plan, as 
attached to the report at Appendix A, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) The AGS must be considered and approved by this Committee before the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts under Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234;

(2) This Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of the AGS;

(3) Reviewing the AGS Action Plan during 2019/20 will provide the Committee with 
assurances that NHDC is examining and where necessary improving its governance 
arrangements.

21 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR NHDC 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 30 minutes 43 seconds

The Audit Executive Director and Engagement Partner, Ernst and Young, presented the report 
entitled Audit Findings Reports for NHDC 2018/19.

The following Members entered into the debate:

 Councillor Michael Weeks.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Audit Findings for NHDC 2018/19 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to consider the 
Audit Findings for NHDC 2018/19.

22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 39 minutes 5 seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 together with the following appendix:

• Appendix A- Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (with highlighted changes).

RESOLVED: That the 2018/19 Annual Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix A, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

Note: The Chairman signed the Accounts.

REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that the Council abides by the Audit and Account 
Regulations 2015, which require the approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts by 
no later than the 31 July 2019.

Page 7



Monday, 29th July, 2019 
23 ANNUAL REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/2019 

Audio Recording – 42 minutes 33 seconds

The Chairman advised that this agenda item and any reports had been amalgamated 
with Agenda Item 11.

24 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Audio Recording – 42 minutes 43 seconds

The Service Director-Resources presented the report entitled Risk and Opportunities 
Management Update together with the following appendices:

• Appendix A - New Risk Anti Social Behaviour; 
• Appendix B - Annual Report on Risk Management 2018-19.

The Risk Management Group would hold its next meeting on 8 August 2019 and Members of 
this Com
[...]
iture. These will be 
incorporated in the draft revenue budget for 2020/21.

Page 9



Monday, 29th July, 2019 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to consider 
the report entitled First Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.

26 FIRST QUARTER INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Integrated and Treasury Monitoring) 
2019/2020 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 17 minutes 58 seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled First Quarter Investment 
Strategy (Capital and Treasury) Review together with the following appendices:

• Appendix A - Capital Assets as at 31 March 2019;
• Appendix B - Capital Programme Detail including Funding 2018/19 onwards;
• Appendix C - Treasury Management Update.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

• Councillor Sam North;
• Councillor Michael Weeks.

In response to a question about the riskiness of investing in other Councils, the Service 
Director – Resources advised that all Councils had the ability to raise Council Tax and were 
subject to strict controls. Most trading and commercial ventures were done through 
companies, which gave some protection to the Council.

In response to a further question he advised that most investments were managed in-house, 
although fund management was use for approximately 25 percent of investments. These were 
used where the rate obtained (after fees) was better than could be obtained in-house.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled First Quarter Investment Strategy (Capital and Treasury) 
Review be noted.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That Cabinet notes the forecast expenditure of £7.822million in 2019/20 on the capital 
programme, paragraph 8.2 refers;

(2) That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 onwards 
as a result of the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the 
estimated spend in 2020/21 by £1.408million;

(3) That Cabinet notes the posi
[...]
ration by Cabinet. 

28 FUTURE MEETINGS - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 48 minutes 16 seconds

The Chairman requested that should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items at 
future meetings would the please advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk.

The meeting closed at 9.19 pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 2

Shared Internal  
Audit Service

Annual Report 2018/19

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Annual Report Contents

Introduction & Highlights 1

Levels of Delivery 2

Shared learning – The Power of Partnership 3

Developing Our People and Processes 4

First Class Customer Service 5

Performance - Outcomes 6

Performance Indicators and Financial Performance of SIAS 7

Future Developments 8

Our Board Members 9

Appendix A:  SIAS Trading Account 10

Appendix B:  Definitions 11

Page 14



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/191

Introduction 

Welcome to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual 
Report for 2018/19.   

I am writing this year’s introduction with a smile on my face, and a quiet 
sense of professional satisfaction. We have reason to celebrate success 
this year in that we achieved our overall performance targets again despite 
several ongoing challenges. This follows a two-year period where our 
targets were narrowly missed. 

This has only been possible with the commitment and dedication of both the 
in-house team and our external service provider, as well as the co-operation 
of our partners and stakeholders. I am very proud of the work of the SIAS 
Team and delighted to be able to look to the future with a sense of cautious 
optimism.

Following the completion of the SIAS restructure in 2017/18, the year 
had a strong focus on delivery of our partners audit plans, as well as 
consolidation, stability and revisiting the ‘nuts and bolts’ of the service to 
ensure that we had solid foundations for the future. 

We are 
[...]
by the agreed date.

Page 30



Page 5

2.10 We have made two high priority recommendations as a consequence of the 
work undertaken in the audits detailed in paragraph 2.2 and 2.7 above. These 
relate to the Joint Waste Contract and Time Recording System audits 
completed.

2.11 The Joint Waste Contract high priority recommendation relates to the 
prioritisation and full implementation of the performance management regime. 
The high priority recommendation raised in the Time Recording System audit 
relates to management oversight of the use and completion of time records. 
Further details can be found in Appendix B.

2.12 The standard template schedule attached at Appendix B shows the 
management response, target implementation date and the implementation 
status of the agreed high priority audit recommendations that are currently not 
implemented.

Proposed Amendments

2.13 The Committee should note that there are no planned changes to the 2019/20 
Annual Audit Plan. Contingency in the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan for the 
Council currently stands at 7 days.

2.14 There have been some locally agreed changes to proposed start dates, 
details of these can be found in Appendix C.

Performance Management

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

2.15 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of progress 
against the projects in the audit plan, we have provided a timetable that 
shows the overall progress at Appendix C. The table below shows that 
summary of performance based in the latest performance information 
reported at Appendix A.

Summary – 30 August 2019
Status No of 

Audits at 
this Stage

% of Total 
Audits (25)

Profile to 
date 

Draft / Final Report Issued 4 16% (5/25)
In Fieldwork / Quality Review 4 16% (4/25)
Terms of Reference Issued / In 
Planning 2 8% (3/25)

Yet to be planned 15 60% (13/25)

Deferred 0
Cancelled 0

Page 31



Page 6

2.16 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved by the 
SIAS Board in March
[...]
inition

C
or

po
ra

te

Critical
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, 
i.e. reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to 
implement the appropriate controls is required immediately.

High
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if 
untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently.

Medium
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put 
achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner.Se

rv
ic

e

Low
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will 
enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19: Updated Action 
plan for 2019/20

REPORT OF: THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: [NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTION]

COUNCIL PRIORITY:  RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1    For the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to note the progress made against the Action 
plan for 2019/20.  This Action plan was presented to the Committee as part of the final 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19 at the July 2019 meeting.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the committee notes the progress made against the individual actions as outlined in 
the Action plan for 2019/20 at Appendix A. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The AGS must be considered by Members of the Committee and approved under 
Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234, before the 
Statement of Accounts.


[...]
s of Gender Pay 
Gap Report action plan for 2019/20 (Senior 
Management Team)

The Gender Pay Gap group have reviewed the 
Career development survey results. There are 
plans in place to introduce a support network, a 
review of recruitment practices/vacancy 
advertising/training and secondment opportunities 
(On-going).

8. Implementation of LGA Peer review 
recommendations [Senior Management Team].

LGA Peer review is scheduled to take place in the 
Winter of 2019. The recommendation will be 
implemented once this review is concluded. (On-
going).

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
16 SEPTEMBER 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT: FRAUD PREVENTION POLICY  

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND IT

COUNCIL PRIORITY : PROSPER AND PROTECT / RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The overarching fraud prevention policy attached at appendix A has been written to replace the 
existing policies and guidance that cover: fraud, corruption, money laundering and bribery. It 
also covers additional requirements in relation to tax evasion. The intention of the new policy is 
to provide all the information in one place and reduce duplication.  

2.   Recommendations

2.1  That Cabinet approve the Fraud Prevention Policy attached at Appendix A.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The new policy provides all the information in relation to fraud and similar offences. 
This makes it more accessible, especially as the total length of documentation is 
shorter. By making it easier to read and understand policies, it should aid compliance.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

It was considered whether to just continue to review and update the existing policies. 
This was discounted due to the expected benefits of a combined policy. Whilst most 
other Authorities continue to have separate policies, there is no requirement for this.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS 
[...]
 the proposed 
changes to these risks.

2.   Recommendations

2.1  That the Committee notes the review /changes to the Corporate risks for the quarter, 
namely
       - Brexit risk to retain its current risk score of 9.
       - Managing the Councils Finances to retain its current risk score of 9

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The responsibility for ensuring the management of risks is that of Cabinet.

3.2 This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation 
of risk and opportunities management.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 There are no alternative options that are applicable.

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Senior Management Team (SMT) and the 
Risk Management Group (this includes the Executive Member for Finance and IT as 
Risk Management Member ’champion’) and these recommendations were supported.  
Lead Officers discuss these risks with the relevant Executive Member

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 At the July meeting the Committee noted the introduction of a new risk, Impact of Anti 
Social Behaviour on Council Facilities  with a risk score of 7, and the review of 
Workforce Planning Risk resulting in an unchanged risk score of 5. It also reviewed the 
Annual Risk Report on Risk and Opportunities Management. The report was approved 
and referred on to Cabinet. The report was subsequently approved by Cabinet

7.2 At the same meeting the Committee requested that the Service Director- Resources 
refer an update to the Climate Change risk to the Risk Management Group. There 
were different views at the time as to whether the risk should wait to be aligned to the 
forthcoming climate change strategy.

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Corporate Risks

8.1.1 The Corporate risks summarised in Table 1 have been reviewed and agreed by SMT.   
Members are able to view the current risk descriptions on Pentana, the Council’s 
performance and risk management software. Table 1 shows the last date that each 
Corporate risk was reviewed by the risk owner

8.1.2 At the Risk Management Group meeting on 8 August, the review of the Brexit risk was 
discussed. Regular Project Board meetings were now scheduled to identify and deal 
with any developments. However due to the continuing uncertainties, it was agreed 
that the risk score should remain as a 9.

8.1.3 Managing the Councils Finances was reviewed in July. Due to the continuing 
uncertainty around future funding, it was agreed that the existing risk score of 9 
remained appropriate.

Page 80



8.2 Climate Change Risk

8.2.1 The Climate Change risk had been updated in advance of the meeting and the risk 
score increased from 1 to 5. As presented, the risk commentary provided a broad view 
of the implications of climate change, the impact on the Council and the District, and 
what the Council could do in response. Overall it was felt that due to the wide ranging 
nature of the risk, the risk commentary became somewhat incoherent. It was therefore 
concluded that the risk should be reviewed again in response to the forthcoming 
climate change strategy. This would allow the risk to be aligned to the potential for not 
achieving the actions contained within the strategy, which would allow a better 
consideration as to what the risk score should be and whether it is a Corporate or 
Service risk. 

Page 81



Table 1:  Risk and Opportunities Matrix 
The dates specified relate to the date that officers last reviewed the risk.
Risks that officers have reviewed since the last FARC meeting have been given a 
direction of travel arrow.

3
High

4 7
 Impact of Anti-Social 
Behaviour on Council 
Facilities (13.03.19)
 Income Generation 
(14.03.19)
 Sustainable Development 
(24.04.19)

9
 Brexit (30.07.19) 
 Local Plan (24.0
[...]
 becoming a more high profile issue 
and it is a priority area for the new administration. The risk score has been increased from 1 - 
Low/Low to 5 - Medium/Medium.

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 29 JULY 2019
	6 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	7 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES PROGRESS REPORT
	8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19: UPDATED ACTION PLAN FOR 2019/20
	Appendix A  Action plan update 201920

	9 FRAUD POLICY REVIEW
	Appendix A- Overarching Fraud Policy

	10 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2019
	Appendix A - Brexit.docx
	Appendix B - Managing the Council's Finances.docx
	Appendix C -  The Authority's response to Climate Change.docx






Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Councillor Sam North (Vice-
Chairman), Morgan Derbyshireand Michael Weeks

In Attendance: The Shared Internal Audit Services Manager, Ian Couper (Service 
Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community 
Engagement Manager), Amelia McInally (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer)

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 14 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Deakin-Davies, Morgan 
Derbyshire, Kay Tart and Steve Jarvis.  

Having given due notice Councillor George Davies advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire.

30 MINUTES - 29 JULY 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 3 Seconds

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

31 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 22 Seconds

There was no other business notified.

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 24 Seconds 

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded; and

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



Monday, 16th September, 2019 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 21 Seconds

There was no public participation.

34 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 24 Seconds

The Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Manager presented the Shared Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report for 2018/19.  He drew the Members attention to the key headline within 
the report pack which highlighted that the Service had achieved its overall target delivering 
95% of its audit reviews. 

The SIAS Manager further updated and advised Members of the following: 

 The ways in which SIAS had developed;
 The result of customer satisfaction for 2018/19;
 The performance outcomes;
 Future developments for 2019/20 and;
 SIAS’ financial performance.

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 be considered and noted.

REASON FOR DECISION:

To allow the Committee to review, comment and challenge the current status of the Internal 
Audit Plan.

35 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES PROGRESS REPORT 

Audio Recording -  4 Minutes 24 Seconds

The Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Manager presented the report entitled Shared 
Internal Audit Services Progress Report.  He requested that Members note the following 
recommendations:

 The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 30 August 2019;
 The proposed amendments to the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan; and
 The implementation status of high priority recommendations.

The SIAS Manager informed Members that there were two high priority recommendations, 
one of which was in the Joint Waste Contract which related to the prioritisation and 
implementation of the performance management regime.  The second high priority 
recommendation was in relation to the Time Recording System Audit and the management 
oversight of the use and completion of time records. 
He assured Members that an update on the progress of Time Recording would be provided at 
the next Finance, Audit and Risk Committee in December 2019.
 
The SIAS Manager confirmed that there were no planned changes to the 2019/20 Annual 
Audit Plan. 

The SIAS Manager further updated as follows:



Monday, 16th September, 2019 
 The Workforce Planning and Developing Project was currently behind schedule, 

however, he assured Members that work had finished on that project and the auditors 
were writing the file ready to be quality reviewed. 

 The GDPR Audit had been completed.

The following Members asked questions and took part in discussion:

 Councillor  Michael Weeks
 Councillor Sam North
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall

The SIAS Manager responded to comments and questions as they arose.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Shared Internal Audit Services Progress Report for the period to 30 August 
2019 be noted;

(2) That the proposed amendments to the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan be noted; and

(3) That the implementation status of High Priority recommendations be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION:

To allow the Committee to consider the Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
2019/20.

36 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19: UPDATED ACTION PLAN FOR 2019/20 

Audio Recording – 15 Minutes, 9 Seconds

The Policy and Community Engagement Manager presented the report entitled Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19: Updated Action Plan for 2019/20.  The following appendix 
accompanied the report:

 Appendix A – Action Plan Update 

The following Members asked questions and sought clarification regarding the report:

 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Sam North
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall

Councillor Sam North expressed his appreciation and offered his thanks to the Officers who 
had led the training and implementation of New Member Protocol stating it had been 
successful and had given him and other Members an insight into North Hertfordshire District 
Council.  

The Policy and Community Engagement Manager responded to questions and comments as 
they arose.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made against the individual actions as outlined in the Action Plan for 
2019/20 at Appendix A be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION:



Monday, 16th September, 2019 

The Annual Governance Statement must be considered by Members of the Committee and 
approved under Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234, 
before the Statement of Accounts.

37 FRAUD POLICY REVIEW 

Audio Recording – 22 Minutes 35 Seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Fraud Prevention Policy. 

The following appendices accompanied the report:

Appendix A – Fraud Prevention Policy

The policy itself has two toolkits and two appendices:

 Appendix A – Disclosure Report to the Money Laundering Reporting Officer
 Appendix B – Role of the Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO)

The Service Director – Resources explained to the Committee that the Fraud Prevention 
Policy, attached at appendix A, replaced the existing policies and guidance that covered fraud, 
corruption, money laundering and bribery and also served to cover additional requirements in 
relation to tax evasion.  The Service Director – Resources stated that the fundamental content 
of the new policy had not been changed, but sought to simplify.  

The Service Director – Resources informed the Committee that unrequired references to 
legislation had been removed, it would be the responsibility of the policy author to ensure that 
the policy was updated if legalisation changed. 

The following Members took part in the discussion and asked questions:

 Councillor Sam North
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall

In response to questions raised by Members, the Service Director – Resources provided the 
following information:

 The £3,000 was the limit set on cash payments made to the Council;
 Fraud and bribery E-learning was mandatory for staff;
 There was currently no reason for the Council to accept foreign currency payments, 

however, if the Council were to ever accept foreign current transactions, the policy 
would be amended accordingly. 

Councillor Kate Aspinwall stated that the Policy used plain English and was easy to 
understand, she expressed her compliments and gratitude to the Policy Author. 

It was recommended by Councillor Sam North that the first sentence in paragraph 5 within 
point 2, entitled Reporting on Page 63 of the report, that the words, ‘that are reported’ be 
removed from the sentence ‘the Council will investigate all suspicions that are reported’. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the words ‘that are reported’ be removed from the first sentence of paragraph 5 
within point 2, entitled Reporting on Page 63 of the Fraud Prevention Policy and would 
now read “The Council will investigate all suspicions, and where deemed appropriate 
the matter raised may be……”; and



Monday, 16th September, 2019 

(2) That The Fraud Prevention Policy be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION:

The new policy provides all of the information in relation to fraud and similar offences.

38 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2019 

Audio Recording – 32 Minutes 44 Seconds

The Service Director - Resources presented the report entitled Risk and Opportunities 
Management Update and advised that two risks had been reviewed:

 Brexit risk
 Managing the Council’s finances 

The Service Director- Resources informed Members that both risks had retained their risk 
score of 9 and the updates were attached to the report.

The Service Director – Resources highlighted paragraph 8.2.1 on page 81 of the report.  He 
informed the Committee that the Climate Change risk had been updated and the risk score 
had been increased from 1 to 5.  He further advised that owing to the wide range of risks 
associated with Climate Change, that this should be reviewed again in response to the 
forthcoming climate change policy, which would allow for better consideration as to what the 
risk score should be and whether it was a Corporate or Service risk. 

The following member raised questions:

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall

In response, the Service Director- Resources reassured the Members that in relation to the 
Climate Change risk, the Council was not creating a policy to respond to a specific risk.

Councillor Sam North stated that he felt, since the joint administration, the Council were taking 
the Climate Change Emergency seriously which was very reassuring. 

RESOLVED:

That the review/changes to the Corporate risks for the quarter, namely:

Brexit risk to retain its current risk score of 9.
Managing the Councils Finances to retain its current risk score of 9, be noted.

39 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Audio Recording – 39 Minutes 40 Seconds 

The Chair requested that, should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items for 
future meetings, they advise herself, officers or the Committee Clerk.

The Chair informed Members that the next meeting of the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 
would be held on 5 December 2019, where it was hoped that fraud training would take place 
prior to the meeting. 

Councillor Michael Weeks formally requested that his sentiment of disappointment in the lack 
of attendance by Members at that evening’s meeting and requested that the Members present 
reported back to their party leaders, be recorded in the minutes.



Monday, 16th September, 2019 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Chairman


